Cost of Services 262,861 (29,757) 233,104 (9,473) 223,632

Other operating expenditure 13,246 (39) 13,207 (6,358) 6,849

Financing and Investment
Income and Expenditure (17,982) 58,366 40,384 20,560

60,944

Taxation and Non Specific Grant
Income (237,897) (35,334) (273,231) (74,137) (347,368)

(Surplus)/Deficit 20,228 (6,765) 13,463 (69,405) (55,942)

Opening General Fund & HRA
Balance   (238,501)
(Surplus)/Deficit on General
Fund and HRA Balance in year   13,463
Closing General Fund & HRA
Balance at 31 March 2023 *   (225,039)

* For a split of this balance between the General Fund and the HRA - see the Movement in Reserves Statement

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

89

2021/22

As Reported
to

Management

£'000

Adjustments
to arrive at net

amount
chargeable to
General Fund

and HRA
Restated

£'000

Net
Expenditure
Chargeable
to General
Fund and

HRA
Restated

£'000

Adjustments
between

Funding and
Accounting

Basis
£'000

Net
Expenditure
in the CIES
Restated

£'000
People
- Adults 75,781 (750) 75,031 5,223 80,252
- Schools (2,325) (16,920) (19,245) 27,053 7,808
- Children's 85,266 (21,978) 63,288 32,114 95,402
- Public Health (866) (458) (1,324) 693 (630)

Performance
- Finance (34,843) 56,396 21,553 (7,816) 13,737
- Corporate Management (824) 625 (199) 5,450 5,252
- Law and Governance (904) (105) (1,009) 262 (748)
- Business Strategy and Change 11,945 (1,519) 10,426 1,921 12,347
- Central Items - 8,125 8,125 - 8,125

Place
- Housing & Communities 2,780 (7,255) (4,475) 6,192 1,717
- Regeneration & Growth 6,989 2,298 9,287 20,442 29,729
- Borough Economy 60,312 (20,940) 39,372 14,138 53,510

Housing Revenue Account (32,645) (14,572) (47,217) (19,486) (66,705)

Cost of Services 170,666 (17,054) 153,611 86,185 239,797

Other operating expenditure (14,601) 27,580 12,979 (35,059) (22,080)

Financing and Investment
Income and Expenditure 12,747 91,176 103,923 (31,886) 72,037

Taxation and Non Specific Grant
Income (213,313) (49,520) (262,833) (82,661) (345,495)

(Surplus)/Deficit (44,501) 52,181 7,680 (63,421) (55,741)

Opening General Fund & HRA
Balance   (246,182)
(Surplus)/Deficit on General
Fund and HRA Balance in year   7,681
Closing General Fund & HRA
Balance at 31 March 2022 *   (238,501)

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

90

30. Note to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis

This note provides a reconciliation of the main adjustments to Net Expenditure Chargeable to the
General Fund and HRA Balances to arrive at the amounts in the Comprehensive Income &
Expenditure (CI&ES). The relevant transfers between reserves are explained in the Movement in
Reserves Statement.

2022/23

C
ap

ita
l

A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

 a
t

D
ire

ct
or

at
e

le
ve

l

O
th

er

A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

 a
t

D
ire

ct
or

at
e

le
ve

l

To
ta

l t
o

ar
riv

e
at

 a
m

ou
nt

ch

ar
ge

d
to

 th
e

G
en

er
al

 F
un

d
&

H

R
A

A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

fo

r C
ap

ita
l

Pu
rp

os
es

N
et

 c
ha

ng
e

fo
r

th
e

Pe
ns

io
ns

A

dj
us

tm
en

ts

O
th

er

D
iff

er
en

ce
s

To
ta

l
A

dj
us

tm
en

ts

be
tw

ee
n

Fu
nd

in
g

an
d

A
cc

ou
nt

in
g

B
as

is

  Note 1 Note 2   Note 3 Note 4 Note 5
  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

People:
- Adults (285) (10) (295) 291 3,877 (71) 4,097
- Schools (7,217) 5,490 (1,727) - 11,206 1,702 12,908
- Children's Services (9,685) 168 (9,516) 5,945 5,618 (15) 11,548
- Public Health (6) (617) (623) 6 551 - 557
Performance:
- Finance - (1,815) (1,815) - 2,155 69 2,224
- Corporate
Management (71) 622 551 (1,343) 6 (8) (1,345)
- Law and
Governance (116) - (116) 98 1,014 (24) 1,088
- Business Strategy
and Change (1,172) - (1,172) 1,293 2,030 2 3,324
- Central Items - 22,397 22,397 - (8,033) - (8,033)
Place:
- Housing &
Communities - 331 331 511 917 16 1,443
- Regeneration &
Growth (1,210) 3,046 1,835 2,878 1,617 21 4,516
- Borough Economy (14,711) (2,972) (17,683) 5,821 2,688 (95) 8,415
Housing Revenue
Account (20,655) 1,286 (19,369) (34,799) 3,157 (18,572) (50,214)
Net Cost of
Services (55,127) 27,925 (27,202) (19,299) 26,803 (16,974) (9,473)

Other operating exp - (39) (39) (6,358) - - (6,358)
Financing and
Investment Income
and Expenditure 26,461 32,365 58,826 (8,747) 29,338 (31) 20,560
Taxation and Non
Specific Grant
Income

-

(35,334)

(35,334)

(59,206)

-

(14,931)

(74,137)

(Surplus) or Deficit (28,666) 24,917 (3,750) (93,610) 56,141 (31,936) (69,405)

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

91

2021/22

C
ap

ita
l

A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

 a
t

D
ire

ct
or

at
e

le
ve

l

O
th

er

A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

 a
t

D
ire

ct
or

at
e

le
ve

l

To
ta

l t
o

ar
riv

e
at

 a
m

ou
nt

ch

ar
ge

d
to

 th
e

G
en

er
al

 F
un

d
&

H

R
A

A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

fo

r C
ap

ita
l

Pu
rp

os
es

N
et

 c
ha

ng
e

fo
r

th
e

Pe
ns

io
ns

A

dj
us

tm
en

ts

O
th

er

D
iff

er
en

ce
s

To
ta

l
A

dj
us

tm
en

ts

be
tw

ee
n

Fu
nd

in
g

an
d

A
cc

ou
nt

in
g

B
as

is

  Note 1
Restated

Note 2
Restated

Restated

Note 3
Restated

Note 4
Restated

Note 5
Restated

Restated

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
People:
- Adults (596) (155)  (751) 596 4,841 (214) 5,223
- Schools   (13,623) (3,298)  (16,921) 6,488  22,346 (1,781) 27,053
- Children's Services (25,873) 3,894 (21,978) 29,545 2,548 21 32,114
- Public Health (6) (453) (458) 6 667 20 693
Performance:
- Finance - 56,396 56,396 - (7,496) (319) (7,816)
- Corporate
Management 95 530 625 5,436 14 - 5,450
- Law and
Governance (118) 13  (105) 118 - 143 262
- Business Strategy
and Change (1,638) 119 (1,519) 1,638 - 283 1,921
- Central Items  8,125 8,125
Place:
- Housing &
Communities (753) (6,502) (7,255) (424) 6,764 (149) 6,192
- Regeneration &
Growth (516) 2,814 2,298 14,526 5,387 528 20,442
- Borough Economy (21,621) 680 (20,940) 13,513 - 625 14,138
Housing Revenue
Account (9,858) (4,714) (14,572) (17,157) (1,016) (1,313) (19,486)

Net Cost of Services (74,507) 57,453 (17,054) 54,284 34,056 (2,154) 86,186

Other operating exp 27,580 - 27,580 (35,059) - - (35,059)

Financing and
Investment Income
and Expenditure 86,561 4,615 91,176 (61,102) 29,240 (24) (31,886)
Taxation and Non
Specific Grant Income

-

(49,520)

(49,520)

(55,529)

-

(27,132)

(82,661)

(Surplus) or Deficit 39,634 12,547 52,181 (97,406) 63,296 (29,311) (63,420)

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

92

Adjustments made to Directorate reports

Note 1 – Capital Adjustments at Directorate Level

For resource management purposes, the council includes capital charges in its directorate
reporting, however, this needs to be removed as it is not included in the net expenditure chargeable
to the General Fund and HRA balances.

Note 2 – Other Adjustments at Directorate Level

Support service costs and impairment allowances are not included in the council's directorate
reporting. This movement is included in the Net Cost of Services in the CI&ES.